cases in the country,  President Rodrigo  Roa  Duterte issued  Proclamation  No. 922 dated
March 08, 2020, declaring a State of Public Health Emergency throughout the Philippines
and placed the entire Luzon under Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ) dated  March
16, 2020;

WHEREAS, as of April 13, 2020, there have been four thousand nine hundred thirty-
two  (4,932)  confirmed  cases  of COVID-19  in  the  Philippines with  three  hundred  fifteen

(315) deaths recorded;

WHEREAS, since the emergence of COVID-19, there have been instances of public
stigma among  persons who  have acquired the disease,  including  suspect and  probable
cases,  and  frontline  health  workers,  thus,  giving  rise to  harmful  stereotypes that  could

[...]

imposed  shall  be  in  its  maximum  and  shall  be  without  prejudice  to  the  filing  of  an
administrative case  against the  said  officer even  if victim  waives  his  right to  prosecute
offender.

SEC 4.  PENALTIES. -Any person caught in violation of Section  3  hereof shall  be
fined Two Thousand  Five Hundred Pesos (Php 2,500.00) and a corresponding case filed in
court.

Juridical   Person  -   lf  committed   by  a  juridical   person,   the   President,   General
Manager,   Chairman,   Corporate   Secretary   or   person   with   related   interest   in   the
Corporation or Partnership or Association shall  be held  liable or penalized accordingly.